Land Taken Subject to a Right to Convey Electric Power, for Sewerage Works, in the City of Christchurch

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the right to convey electric power created by transfer 498877, for sewerage works and shall vest in the Christchurch Drainage Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th day of February 1977.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1.2773 hectares, situated in the City of Christchurch, being Lot 2, D.P. 34269. All certificate of title, 14A/1291, Canterbury Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of January 1977.

 $[L.S.] \qquad W.\ L.\ YOUNG, Minister\ of\ Works\ and\ Development.$

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 48/278; Ch. D.O. 38/5)

Declaring Land in South Auckland Land District, Vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—RAGLAN COUNTY

PART Allotment 162N, Karamu Parish, situated in Block XI, Alexandra Survey District: area, 1.5276 hectares, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 575, folio 215, limited as to parcels, of the South Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of January 1977.

[L.S.]

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1236; D.O. 3/2928)

Directing the Sale of Land in Blocks IV and VIII, Maramarua Survey District, Waikato County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of January 1977

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m²

Being

1920 Part Lot 3, D.P. 11622, situated in Block IV, Maramarua Survey District; marked "D" on plan S.O. 48165.

Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 2536, situated in Block VIII, Maramarua Survey District; marked "J" on plan S.O.

As shown on the plans marked as above-mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1671/1; Hn. D.O. 19/0/89)

Warrant Appointing a Member of the Accident Compensation Commission under the Accident Compensation Act 1972

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Accident Compensation Act 1972, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint

James Lennon Fahy

of Wellington, to be a member of the Accident Compensation Commission for a term of 3 years commencing on the 20th day of December 1976.

As Witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 13th day of December 1976.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Labour.

Exempting Land in the Westland Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

Pursuant to section 171 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

Westland Land District—Runanga Borough

AREA: 1011 square metres, more or less. Section 2, Block XLIII, Runanga Village Settlement, situated in Block III, Cobden Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1922, p. 2905 (S.O. 830).

Area: 1011 square metres, more or less. Section 3, Block XLIII, Runanga Village Settlement, situated in Block III, Cobden Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1939, p. 2590 (S.O. 830).

Reserving nevertheless unto the Crown firstly, in terms of section 168A of the Coal Mines Act 1925, all coal existing in its natural condition on or under the surface of the said land, and secondly in terms of section 8 of the Mining Act 1971, every mineral existing in its natural condition on or under the surface of the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 27th day of January 1977.

E. S. F. HOLLAND, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/10/100)

Surrendering Lease No. 220971 in the Otago Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 1171 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby surrender the lease described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said